
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

9 July 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June, 2019 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
2019: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN (Pages 25 - 60) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

7 SITE SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2019-2021 (Pages 73 - 100) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

9 HAVERING COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - ADOPTION (Pages 101 - 146) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

10 HOUSING ESTATES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 147 - 194) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 June 2019  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
71 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
Agenda item 7. Good Growth Fund - Rainham Innovation Hub and Public 
Realm improvements Contractual Agreements. 
Councillor Damian White, Declared a Pecuniary Interest. The Leader of the 
Council made a declaration and absented himself from the meeting for this 
matter and took no part in the debate. 
 

72 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 May, 2019 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record of the same. 
 

73 ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES TO DELIVER ADOLESCENT 
SAFEGUARDING PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Robert Benham, Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families presented the report to Cabinet. He stated that the Borough is very 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 12 June 2019 

 
 

 

proud of the young people who are part of the community as they give great 
hope for the future and a commitment to be the best they can be. However, 
the young people of the Borough face a number of challenges in today’s 
world which is widely publicised in the media. 
Young people are vulnerable to criminal and sexual exploitation as well as 
to violence and knife crime. Although Havering remains a safe borough 
without the scale of challenge faced in other parts of London, it is necessary 
to address these issues locally. 
 
In April, 2019 Cabinet agreed the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime 
Strategy Partnership.  Aligned to this, the Adolescent Safeguarding Strategy 
has been de
[...]
the year. Progress against 
these indicators will be reported to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board on a 
quarterly basis. Many of these will either 
duplicate or be “feeder” indicators for the 
PIs featured in the Corporate Performance 
Report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


Leader’s Briefing 17 June 2019 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      

 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s performance 
for each of the strategic goals and highlights good performance and potential areas for 
improvement.  The report is presented four times a year for the periods 1 April to 30 
June (Quarter 1), 1 July to 30 September (Quarter 2), 1 October to 31 December 
(Quarter 3), and 1 January to 31 March (Quarter 4 / Annual).   

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

Considers the performance set out in the Appendix and the corrective action that 
is being taken. 

  

Page 8



Leader’s Briefing 17 June 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 2018/19 Summary  
 

1. For Quarter 4, a RAG status has been provided for 41 of 46 Corporate Performance 
Indicators and 9 of the 25 perception / engagement indicators.  

 
 

 

 
 
2. In summary, of those corporate performance indicators that have been RAG rated: 
 

 29 (71%) have a Green (on track) status  

 5 (12%) have an Amber status  

 7 (17%) have a Red (off track) status 
  

3. The proportion of indicators that are Green (71%) has increased compared to 65% 
at the end of Quarter 3 2018/19.  The proportion of indicators that are Red (17%) 
has decreased compared to 21% last quarter.  

 
4. The following corporate performance indicator has changed position from last 

reporting period and is now
[...]
mprovements are implemented. 
 
As the improvements are strategic in nature and underpin the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, a role for Overview and Scrutiny is proposed, this is in accordance with the 
statutory role of the Overview and Scrutiny Function as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Action Plan sets out what needs to be done and the timescales to achieve this. 
Members are asked to agree  
 

 The Action Plan  

 The Senior Leadership Team are collectively the “Lead Officers” for delivery 

 Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Board review progress against the 
Action Plan on a six monthly basis. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background  
 

1.1. The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge is a key 
element of their overall sector-led improvement Programme. The Peer 
Team, comprising eight senior Members and Officers from other local 

Page 26



Cabinet, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

authorities spent four days in Havering, between 26th February and 1st 
March 2019.  

 
1.2. The peer team considered the following five questions which form the core 

components looked at by all Corporate Peer Challenges: 
 

 Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Does the council 
understand its local context and place and use that to inform a clear 
vision and set of priorities? 

 

 Leadership of Place: Does the council provide effective leadership of 
place through its elected members, officers and constructive 
relationships and partnerships with external stakeholders? 

 

 Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political 
and managerial leadership supported by good governance and decision-
making arrangements that respond to key challenges and enable 
change and transformation to be implemented? 

 

 Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan in 
place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is being 
implemented successfully? 


[...]
                                                       [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1. Havering should have an up to date Site Specific Allocations Development 
Plan Document (DPD) to form part of the local development plan documents 
for the borough, alongside the Havering Local Plan (once adopted), any 
early review of the Local Plan, the Joint Waste Development Plan, and the 
London Plan. A Site Specific Allocations DPD plays a critical role in giving 
effect to the spatial strategy outlined in Havering’s Local Plan and delivering 
the Council’s vision: Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together.    
 

2. This report seeks Cabinet approval to begin the preparation of a draft Site 
Specific Allocations DPD, including the initial statutory stage of public 
consultation.  

  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(1) Approve the preparation of a new draft Site Specific Allocations DPD for 
Havering, which will support the Havering Local Plan and replace the 
Romford Area Action Plan 2008 and Site Specific Allocations 2008 within 
the Local Development Framework.  
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Assistant-Director of Planning, following 
consultation with the Lead Member for Planning to finalise and approve the 

Page 62



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

documents to be released for initial community and stakeholder 
consultation. 

 
(3) Note that a ‘Preferred Options’ document will be brought back to Cabinet 

following the initial community and stakeholder consultation. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1. Why should Havering prepare a Site Specific Allocations DPD? 
 
1.1. The Proposed Submission Havering Local Plan 2016-2031, currently at 

examination, seeks to replace the current Core Str
[...]
1 Local planning authorities are required to prepare and maintain a Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016. 
 

1.2 This report seeks approval for the updated LDS for 2019-21.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
That Cabinet: 

1. APPROVE the adoption of the Local Development Scheme which is to have 
effect from 1st Sept 2019.  
 

2. DELEGATE authority to the Assistant Director Planning following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to make and approve any final 
changes to the wording and content of the Local Development Scheme, and 
to publish the Local Development Scheme on the Councils website. 
 

3. DELEGATE authority to the Assistant Director of Planning following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve any minor changes to 
the timelines of the production of documents in Local Development Scheme 
as required by the process during the period 2019-2021.  

  
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

3.1 Local planning authorities are required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, as amended by the section 111 of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016. 
 
3.2. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, together with related 
regulations and Government guidance, introduced a revised planning system 
based around the Local Development Framework. This has been subsequently 
amended by the Localism Act, revised Regulations and the National Planning 
Policy Framework which, amongst other things, refer to Local Plans rather than 
Local Development Frameworks. 
 

Page 74



Cabinet, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

3.3 This LDS (2019- 2021) reflects the timeframe for the production of a new Local 
Plan and supersedes the previous LDS (2018)  which had been prepared to ensure 
that the Council had an up to date LDS for the Local Plan Examination. 
 
3.4 Havering’s LDS (2019-21) provides a formal work programme of the planning 
documents set to be produced during the timeframe including where necessary, 
reviews of adopted documents. For completeness, though not part of the Local 
Plan suite of documents, the LDS also details the development of any 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) that will support the Local Plan. 
 
 
3.5 The LDS needs adjusting as the current version (2018) is out of date and does 
not reflect the latest time table for the preparation of the Local Plan.  
 
3.6 The LDS provides opportunities for the local community and stakeholders to be 
involved in preparing planning policies by setting out an indicative timetable for the 
preparation of each document. 
  
3.7 All planning policy documents which the Council produces must be:   

 Consistent with national planning policies. 
Additionally,  

 They should be in general conformity with the London Plan (2016); and  

 All planning policy documents and subsequent SPD’s must conform to the 
Local Plan Spatial Strategy.  

 
3.8 The LDS (2019-21) sets out:  
 

 The planning policy documents that Havering have already prepared; 

 The planning policy documents that Havering intend to produce;  

 The subject matter and geographical area of each of the proposed 
documents; 

 The timetable for the preparation of the documents over the next three 
years. 

 
3.9 Development Plan Documents contain the policies which all planning 
applications are considered against, unless a material consideration indicates 
otherwise.  
 
 
3.10 Preparing the LDS also enables the Council to make financial provision for its 
plan-making role and the work that needs to be undertaken in order to deliver it 
statutory obligations.  
 
3.11 A recommended revised LDS, taking account of these matters, is set out in 
Annex 1 for Cabinet Approval. 
 
 
 

Page 75



Cabinet, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
4.0 Reason
[...]
al planning authorities are required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016. 
 
1.2 A Local Development Scheme sets out all the planning documents to be 
produced by the authority. The LDS is a rolling project plan setting out and the 
timetable for their preparation. The timetable should identify specific milestones for 
measuring completion of each part of the document preparation process.  
 
1.3 Local Plan Documents contain the policies which all planning applications are 
considered against, unless a material consideration indicates otherwise.  
 
1.4 This Local Development Scheme 2019- 2021 reflects the timeframe for the 
production of a new Local Plan (2016-2031) currently undergoing its Examination In 
Public and supersedes the previous LDS (2018). 
 
1.5 This LDS sets out:  
 

 The planning policy documents that Havering have already prepared; 

 The planning policy documents that Havering intend to produce;  

 The subject matter and geographical area of each of the proposed documents; 

 The timetable for the preparation of the documents over the next three years; 

 The opportunities for the local community and stakeholders to be involved in 
preparing planning policies by setting out an indicative timetable for the 
preparation of each document. 

 

2.0 Planning Policies  
 

2.1 Plan Making  
 

2.1.1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, together with related 
regulations and Government guidance, introduced a revised planning system based 
around the Local Development Framework. This has been subsequently amended by 
the Localism Act, revised Regulations and the National Planning Policy Framework 
which, amongst other things, refer to Local Plans rather than Local Development 
Frameworks. 
 
2.1.2 All planning policy documents which the Council produces must be:  
Consistent 
[...]
s recently reviewed the proposed Havering 

CIL.  The Examiner’s Report (set out in Appendix 1) was published in June 
2019.  This report considers the outcomes from the Examination.   

 
3. The report notes that subject to modifications recommended by the 

Examiner, the Havering CIL Charging Schedule provides an appropriate 
basis for the collection of the levy in Havering and satisfies the necessary 
legal requirements.   

 
4. The Examiner recommends that the Charging schedule, with modifications, 

be approved.  These address comments from the Examiner about how the 
CIL charging zones will be identified in the CIL ‘charging schedule’ 
document and for the supporting maps in this to be on an Ordnance Survey 
‘base’.  The Charging Schedule is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
5. Given the above and the endorsement of the Examiner to the approach 

taken by the Council to preparing CIL rates, it is now proposed that the 
Council formally adopts the CIL Charging Schedule with the Inspector’s 
modifications and commences charging CIL for applications determined 
from September 1 2019.   

  

Page 102



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council to: 
 

 Adopt the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 
and the Regulation 123 list (set out in Appendices 2 and 3, respectively) 

 

 Agree that the CIL Charging Schedule will be implemented and effective 
from September 1 2019; and 

 

 Agree delegated powers to the Director of Neighbourhoods or the Assistant 
Director of Planning in consultation with the Leader of the Council for future 
changes to the Regulation 123 list following its review as appropriate 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. Background  
 
1.1  The Council has prepared a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 

Schedule which will place non-negotiable financial charges on some types 
of new development in Havering.  This funding will help to deliver 
infrastructure conside
[...]

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, that Cabinet:- 
 

1. Approve the proposals for the Estates Improvements Programme as set out 
in Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
2. Authorise officers to commence the tendering process to procure suitable 

contractors, in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, to 
deliver the programme. 

 
3. Authorise officers to carry out leaseholder consultation in accordance with 

Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended by S151 of the 
Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002. 
 

4. Note the preference of Members to cap service charges where possible to a 
maximum level of £250. 
 

5. Delegate decisions on reductions, waivers or caps of service charges, on a 
scheme by scheme basis to the Director of Housing in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Housing. 
 

6. Authorise that, in the event that the full programme of works is not delivered 
during financial year 2019/20, the remaining budget is carried forwards to 
2020/21 in order to complete the approved works 
 

7. Authorise the Director of Housing to be responsible for the implementation 
of the programme in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 148



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 
 

3 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 

 

(i) In order to enhance and maintain the communal areas of our housing 
estates, both internal and external, in good repair and decorative order, a 
provision of £10M has been made in the HRA Capital Programme for 
2019/20 

 

(ii) This provision is in addition to other planned programmes of works and is 
intended to deliver repairs and improvements to whole estates rather than 
isolated blocks or properties. 
 

(iii) With the Council’s Regeneration programme leading the way across London 
in delivering high quality affordable homes, this £10M investment fund is 
designed to target those estates not within an existing regeneration 
programme, to ensure investment in
[...]
ments 
Programme approved by Cabinet in February 2019. 

 
(ii) Approval is required to the proposed scope and locations of work to allow 

officers to proceed with detailed consultation, specification and subsequent 
delivery of works. 

 
(iii) Approval is required to commence the tendering process in order to procure 

the contractors necessary to carry out the works, in accordance with the 
Council’s contract procedure rules. 

 
(iv) Approval is required to authorise officers to undertake consultation with 

Council leaseholders under Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 
as amended by S151 of the Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002. 
 

(v) Approval is required to delegate to Officers decisions regarding the 
reduction or waiving of leaseholder service charges in accordance with the 
Social Landlords Discretionary Reduction of Service Charges (England) 
Directions 2014 as the values involved on each estate are expected to be 
below that which require Member or Cabinet decision.         
 

(vi)      In the event that the full programme of works is not delivered during 
financial year 2019/20, the remaining budget is to be carried forwards to 
2020/21 in order to complete the approved works, due to the complex 
nature of the works and the degree of both statutory and non-statutory 
consultation required. 

    
Other options considered: 
 

(i) The Council has already confirmed its intention to undertake a £10,000,000 
Estates Improvements Programme. 

 
(ii) This report presents the proposals from officers for expenditure and delivery 

of that programme, based upon a methodology approved by the Lead 
Member for Housing and site surveys by officers. 

 
(iii) Other prioritisation criteria have been considered and rejected but Cabinet 

may wish to adopt a different methodology, or to prioritise different works in 
different locations. 

(iv) The report proposes that Council leaseholders are consulted in accordance 
with Section 20 of the Landlor

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Tuesday, 9 July 2019  

(7.30  - 8.40 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors . 
 
 
 
76 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

77 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Wednesday 12 June, 2019 
were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record of the 
same. 
 

78 QUARTER 4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report was introduced to Cabinet by 
Councillor Viddy Persaud and Sandy Hamberger.  This details an overview 
of the Council’s performance for each of the strategic goals and highlights 
good performance and potential areas for improvement.  A RAG status for 
Quarter 4 has been provided for 41 or the 46 CPI’s. 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 
71% have a green “on track” Status, 12% have an amber status and 17% 
have a red “off track” status.  The proportion of indicators that are green has 
increased on the figure at the end of Quarter 3 2018/19 which was 65%.  
The proportion of those that are red have decreased compared to 21% last 
quarter. 
 
The Scrutiny Sub Committees and Board consider the reports on a regular 
basis to analyse performance in detail.  This report allows Cabinet to keep 
track of this process. 
 
There are going to be more staff surveys to assess performance. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Noted the performance set out in the Appendix to the report and the 
corrective action that is being taken. 
 
 
 

79 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE 2019: APPROVAL OF ACTION PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the report and Action Plan demonstrating the 
commitment of the Council to improve and develop services to residents.  
The Council must have a very clear and strong communication to boost the 
Authority and the amazing innovative approaches the Council are taking to 
develop Havering into a wonderful place to live and work.  It is an exciting 
time for Havering with three excellent joint ventures and innovative 
approaches to development.  It is essential to put Havering on the map. 
 
Decision making processes will be sharpened and resources have 
increased to provide support to the Cabinet.  All aspirations are covered in 
the Corporate Plan.  The focus is on future improvement and our direction of 
travel as a Local Authority.  The Chief Executive indicated there had been 
feedback from staff and ways to improve have already been incorporated 
into the work/action plan. 
 
Engaging with the community is a prime requirement working towards one 
vision for all of our communities. 
 
 
Cabinet: 
 

 Agreed the Action Plan as set out in the report. 

 Noted that the Senior Leadership Team are collectively the “Lead 
Officers” for delivery 

 Agreed that Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Board will 
review progress against the Action Plan on a six monthly basis. 

 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

80 SITE SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT  
 
The report was presented to cabinet by Councillor Osman Dervish.  The 
Site Specific Allocations Development Plan (SSADP) will play a crucial role 
and is outlined in the local plan.  An up to date SSADP is crucial to form part 
of the Local Development Plan documents for the Borough.  It plays a 
critical role in giving effect to the special strategy and delivering the 
Council’s vision, Cleaner, Safer, Prouder, Together and ensuring that new 
development will be supported by appropriate infrastructure. 
 
Early consultation will commence in the autumn with the intention to reach 
every group in the Borough to promote place making.  There will be 
proactive engagement with MP’s to look at opportunities which are Borough 
wide.  A robust and comprehensive consultation is proposed.  Infrastructure 
will be a focal point for the Council and developers and this will be shaped 
by the evidence base following consultation.  There will be focus on all sites 
not just the largest schemes. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

(1) Approved the preparation of a new draft Site Specific Allocations 
DPD for Havering, which will support the Havering Local Plan and 
replace the Romford Area Action Plan 2008 and Site Specific 
Allocations 2008 within the Local Development Framework.  

 
(2) Delegated authority to the Assistant-Director of Planning, following 

consultation with the Lead Member for Planning to finalise and 
approve the documents to be released for initial community and 
stakeholder consultation. 

 
(3) Noted that a ‘Preferred Options’ document will be brought back to 

Cabinet following the initial community and stakeholder consultation. 
 
 

81 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2019-2021  
 
The report was introduced to Cabinet by Councillor Roger Ramsey.  Local 
Planning Authorities are required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) under s15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act, 2004, as amended. It provides a formal work programme of 
the planning documents to be produced.  It is not part of the Local Plan but 
will if necessary detail the development of any Supplementary Planning 
Documents which may support the Local Plan. 
 
All policy documents have to be consistent with planning policies and the 
London Plan.  The Local Plan is in the process of being finalised. 
 
There is real desire to make Havering an attractive place to live where we 
can all thrive and prosper.  This involves Master Planning, the Romford SPD 
and affordable local housing. 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 
Cabinet will be asked to approve the Local Plan next year. 
 
Cabinet: 

1. Approved the adoption of the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
which is to have effect from 1st Sept 2019.  

 
2. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director Planning following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to make and approve any 
final changes to the wording and content of the Local Development 
Scheme, and to publish the Local Development Scheme on the 
Councils website. 

 
3. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Planning following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve any minor 
changes to the timelines of the production of documents in Local 
Development Scheme as required by the process during the period 
2019-2021.  

 
82 HAVERING COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - ADOPTION  

 
The report was presented to Cabinet by Councillor Benham. The Council 
recognises that the delivery of infrastructure will be the key to successfully 
realising its planning and regeneration strategies across Havering.  The 
Havering Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a monetary charge which 
will be placed on new development to secure a contribution from developers 
to the cost of infrastructure.  The CIL funds can be used to help provide new 
infrastructure, increase the capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair 
failing existing infrastructure, if those deficiencies will be worsened by new 
development. 
In preparing the CIL, the Council took account of up to date evidence on 
infrastructure, development viability considerations and the preparation of 
the Havering Local Plan. 
 
The Examiner has found the Havering local plan to be satisfactory. 
Over the period of the Havering Local Plan (up to 2031/32) it is estimated 
that the Havering CIL could secure developer contributions of around £63m.  
Notwithstanding this, it will remain essential for the Council and other 
stakeholders to continue to explore every opportunity to secure funding from 
other sources to complement the CIL monies. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
 Agreed to recommend to Council to: 
 

 Adopt the Havering Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule and the Regulation 123 list (set out in Appendices 2 and 3, 
respectively) 

 



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 Agree that the CIL Charging Schedule will be implemented and 
effective from September 1 2019; and 

 

 Agree delegated powers to the Director of Neighbourhoods or the 
Assistant Director of Planning in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council for future changes to the Regulation 123 list following its 
review as appropriate 

 
83 HOUSING ESTATES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The report was presented to Cabinet by Councillor Joshua Chapman 
detailing the Housing Estates Improvement Programme.  There is a budget 
of £10m for the Estates Improvement Programme.  The report sets out the 
proposals on how that budget may be used, the criteria that may be applied 
to identify and prioritise areas for expenditure and the programme for 
delivery. 
The budget will make significant improvements to the public realm to design 
crime out of the Estates.  Officers are identifying the improvements and 
have applied the relevant criteria as set out in page 151 of the report.  There 
will be extensive consultation on these proposals with all of the residents on 
the Estates.  Engagement is the first priority and everything will be done to 
reach as many residents as possible. 
 
Cabinet:  
 
1. Approved the proposals for the Estates Improvements Programme as 
set out in Appendix 3 to this report.  
 
2. Authorised officers to commence the tendering process to procure 
suitable contractors, in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules, to deliver the programme.  
 
3. Authorised officers to carry out leaseholder consultation in accordance 
with Section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended by S151 
of the Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002.  
 
4. Noted the preference of Members to cap service charges where possible 
to a maximum level of £250.  
 
5. Delegated decisions on reductions, waivers or caps of service charges, 
on a scheme by scheme basis to the Director of Housing in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Housing.  
 
6. Authorised that, in the event that the full programme of works is not 
delivered during financial year 2019/20, the remaining budget is carried 
forwards to 2020/21 in order to complete the approved works  
 
7. Authorised the Director of Housing to be responsible for the 
implementation of the programme in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing.  



Cabinet, 9 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


